
























































































 

DENVER CONNECTION WEST METRO DISTRICT 
Board Meeting Project Status 

August 27, 2019 
 

 
 
Project Work  
Site Visits  
Site visits were done periodically.  The overall status of construction is as follows: 
 Earthwork import to the park is on-going. 
 The Hub punchlist items are being resolved. 
 Construction of the open space flat concrete is complete.   
 Seat walls, planter walls and other park amenities are complete.   
 
Cost Certification  
 Cost Certification #18 

 
Construction Contract Documents    
Contractor Contracts 
 MW Golden Acceptance and Retainage Release  

o Agreement between District and MWG on Change Orders required 
o Final punchlist items to be fixed 
o As-builts required – expect to have them the week of 8/19/19 
o All other Requirements for Acceptance have been met 
o Recommend retainage or partial retainage release and granting of Acceptance status 

 Brightview Acceptance and Retainage Release  
o Walkthrough completed on 8/13/19 – Minor punchlist items identified 

 



 

 Thoutt Brother’s Acceptance and Retainage Release 
o Work complete – awaiting Thoutt’s request for Substantial Completion 

 
District Contract Change Orders  
 MW Golden 

o Change Order 28 – Remove Pool Covers from Contract - $-8,427.00 – To be done by Front Range 
Aquatech – Recommend Approval 

o Change Order Request – Extended General Conditions - $135,157.00 – Need Decision to Accept, 
Deny or Further Negotiation with MW Golden 

o Change Order Request – Picture Frame Fence Mesh - $24,985.00 – Need Decision to Accept, 
Deny, or Accept at a lesser amount 

o Change Order Request – Wading Pool Light Credit – Board Discussion 
 

 
 
Consultant/Vendor Agreements  
Consultant/Vendor Agreements 
 Front Range Aquatech – For pool covers and pool winterization - Recommend Approval  
 Other Winterization – Requested proposal from MW Golden Subcontractor, NM Industrial Services  
 
Consultant/Vendor Task Orders 
 All American Electrostatic  

o Task Order 3 – Paint Gate after SRF repair – Awaiting proposal 
 BSC Signs  

o Task Order 1 – Pole Lights - $9,772.55 – Recommend Approval 
 Front Range Aquatech  

o Task Order 1 – Pool Covers - $7,111.00 – Recommend Approval 
o Task Order 2 – Pool Winterization - $7,068.58 – Recommend Approval 

 Godden Sudik  
o Task Order 2 – Additional Services – $15,335.00 – Already overbilled by $2,415.56 

 



 

 IDES  
o Task Order 5 – On Call District Services – $15,335.00 – Previous Task Order was for work through 

May 2019 – Recommend Approval 
 Split Rail Fence  

o Task Order 3 – Repair Gate – $500.00 – Recommend Approval 
 
 
 

Other Matters 
None 

 





































































Denver Connection West 
Metropolitan District Cost 

Certification Report 
 

 

 
 
 

Report 18 
 
 

 
 
        355Union Blvd., Suite 302 

      Lakewood, CO 80228



Denver Connection West 
Metropolitan District 

Cost Certification 
 

Table of Contents 
 
 

Engineers Letter of Recommendation for Cost Certification................ Pages 1-4 
 
 
Attachments  
 
Site Map……………………………........................................................ Attachment A  

 
Vendor Participation ........................................................................... Attachment B 

 
Expenditure Data…………………………………………….................... Attachment C  



1  

August 27, 2019 
 
Denver Connection West Metropolitan District 

RECOMMENDATION FOR COST CERTIFICATION REPORT #18 

INTRODUCTION 

Independent District Engineering Services, LLC (Engineer) was hired by the Denver Connection West 
Metropolitan District (District) to provide review of expenditures paid by William Lyon Homes (Developer).  
These expenditures (Expenditures) are for the Denver Connection Development located in the City of Denver, 
Colorado (Project). This Report summarizes the Engineer’s approach and findings for this Cost Certification. 
 
The expenditures for Public Improvements discussed in this Report were paid for by the Developer or the 
District. The expenditures paid for by the Developer have been reviewed in this Report and are being certified 
as District Eligible in the amount of $467,550.60.  The expenditures paid for by the District have been reviewed 
in this Report and are being certified as District Eligible in the amount of $427,668.60.  The total combined is 
$895,219.20. 

 
This Cost Certification Report (Report) generally covers the areas shown on Attachment A. 

 
 
GOVERNING DOCUMENTS 
The following controlling documents were used in 
recommendations for District eligible expenses: 

 Service Plan for Denver Connection West 
Metropolitan District in the City and County of 
Denver, Colorado, prepared by McGeady 
Becher P.C., dated September 12, 2016.

 Facilities Funding and Acquisition Agreement, 
between the Denver Connection West 
Metropolitan District and William Lyon Homes, 
Inc. dated January 20, 2017.  

 Gateway Improvements Draft Agreement 
between William Lyon Homes and the City and 
County of Denver.

 
It should be noted IDES used the above controlling 
documents only as a general guideline for eligibility in 
our certification of costs. 

 
 
ACTIVITIES CONDUCTED 
For this Cost Certification Report, the following activities were performed: 

 Governing Documents provided by the District and the Developer were reviewed as the basis for 
recommendation of Cost Certification. 

 The Invoice Summary as provided by the District was included, and invoices provided by the 
Developer were reviewed.  A summary was created and is attached as Attachment C. 

 Site visits were conducted. Project improvements were photographed. 
 
 
 



2  

ASSUMPTIONS 
Due to the specific Scope authorized for this Cost Certification Report, the following assumptions were made.  
The District should validate or cause to have validated these assumptions. 
 

 It is assumed that Geotechnical Pavement Designs have been performed and followed.  Materials 
testing was performed during construction and District has verified materials passed all such testing. 

 It is our recommendation the District and Developer agree that the Developer will be responsible 
for all Storm Water Management Practice (SWMP) activities until the conditions of State and 
Local Permits are met and the District shall have no SWMP Obligations for Infrastructure 
acquired by the District. No SWMP inspections or recommendations were conducted as part of 
this Report.  

 It is assumed that Contractors have obtained all SWMP Permitting in the name of the District and the 
District shall not have any responsibility to close-out these permits. 

 It is our understanding that the District and Developer agree that the Developer will complete all 
Local Jurisdiction Acceptance. 

 It is assumed that the District has obtained or will obtain final unconditional lien waivers from all 
Contractors performing Work or Consultants providing Services for the Project. 

 It is assumed all Work Product is acceptable and copies of Acceptances were or will be 
submitted to the appropriate jurisdictions. 

 Costs presented do not represent the entire Contract Value, but rather the District’s portion of the 
capital costs paid by the District. 

 Expenditures that did not have enough information to be verified with this Report may be verified in 
a future Report.   

 The District has or will cause all Infrastructure Acceptance requirements to be met as outlined in the 
Service Plan; District/Developer Agreements; and Board Resolutions/Polities. This Cost Certification 
Report is one part of the overall Infrastructure Acquisition. 

 This report was prepared with a specific authorized Scope of Work and an elaborate analysis was 
not performed, but rather a realistic and reasonable analysis to estimate the District Eligible 
Expenditures for bonding purposes. A more detailed analysis or submission of additional District 
eligible expenditures may result in adjustments to our cost certification. 



3  

DISCUSSION 
This report mostly consists of the Expenditures for May through July 2019. The Improvements reviewed 
are generally represented in Attachments A and C. 
 
Vendor Participation 
All Contractors, Consultants, and Vendors (Vendors) whose invoice information was submitted, were 
evaluated for their participation on the Project and Services performed, materials provided, or work 
completed.  A summary of Vendor Participation is included as Attachment B. 
 
Review of Invoices and Summary of Expenditures 
To provide a recommendation for acceptance of District Improvements, invoices provided by the Developer 
were reviewed.  Invoice costs were allocated as District or Non District and a summary is included as 
Attachment C.   

 
 
SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY AND SERVICE PLAN DIVISION 
The table below provides a summary of expenditures by Category and Service Plan Division. The Service 
Plan categorizes Expenditures to specific categories based upon then anticipated costs. The major 
elements of the Improvements were allocated across these specific categories.   
 

 District Eligible  
Category Expenses Percentage 
   
Street Improvements $12,768.93 1.43% 
Traffic and Safety Controls $0.00 0.00% 
Water Improvements $0.00 0.00% 
Sanitation Improvements $0.00 0.00% 
Stormwater Drainage Improvements $0.00 0.00% 
Parks and Recreation Improvements $879,205.50 98.21% 
Transportation $0.00 0.00% 
Mosquito Control $0.00 0.00% 
Covenant Enforcement $3,244.77 0.36% 
Total $895,219.20 100.00% 

 
 
FIELD INVESTIGATION RESULTS 
Field investigations were conducted weekly.  Photos were taken of the project and were provided to the 
District in the observation reports.  From our visual inspection it appears the Improvements were 
constructed in a quality manner consistent with other similar projects and meeting generally accepted 
construction requirements. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
In our professional opinion the expenditures for the Improvements were reviewed and found to be 
reasonable. The costs of improvements are comparable to other similar projects in Colorado.  At this time 
and based on the information provided, the Engineer certifies the expenditures provided by the Developer 
as District Eligible expenditures as shown in Attachment C and subject to the level of review presented in 
this Report. These expenditures are in the amount of $895,219.20 as paid by the Developer, $467,550.60 
and as paid by the District, $427,668.60. 

 



4 

Should you have any questions or require further information please feel free to contact me. 

Respectfully Submitted, 
Independent District Engineering Services, LLC 

Kim Fiore, PE 

Attachments 



  

 
 

 

 

Attachment A 
Site Map





  

 

 

 

Attachment B 
Vendor Participation 



 

ATTACHMENT B VENDOR PARTICIPATION 

 
Following is a Summary of the Contractors, Consultants and Vendor Participation in work and 
services for the Cost Certification. Notes include any invoice discrepancies, basis of payment, and 
basis for reimbursement. 

 
Absolute Pool Management, LLC Provided pool chemicals and maintenance.  
 
All American Electrostatic Painting Provided fence painting.   
 
Altitude Community Law P.C. Provided legal services concerning covenant enforcement.  
 
Avion at Denver Connection Townhomes Collected reimbursable funds for snow removal. 
 
Brightview Landscape Services Provided landscape furnishings.  
 
Clifton Larson Allen, LLP  Provided District Legal council services.  
 
CTL Thompson Inc  Provided testing services for earthwork. 
 
Denver Water Provided water and sewer services for the HUB.   
 
Entitlement and Engineering Solutions, Inc. Provided construction administration services.   
 
Godden Sudik Architects Provided Hub building construction administration services. 
 
GRC Consulting, Inc. Provided soil import and fill services.  
 
IDES, LLC  Provided District engineering services.   
 
Manager of Finance - Denver  Collected fees for Metropolitan District oversight services.   
 
McGeady Becher, PC Provided legal services.   
 
MSI Management Specialists, LLC  Provided management services for the Hub. 
 
MW Golden Construction Provided construction of the recreation center.  
 
Norris Design, Inc Provided landscape construction administration services. 
 
Nu Style Landscape and Development, LLC Provided landscape construction. 
 
Pet Scoop Provided services for waste station maintenance.  
 
Possibilities for Design, Inc Provided services for Hub design.  
 
Rocky Mountain Security Provided security guard services.  
 
Special District Management Services Provided District management services. 
 



 

Specialized Cleaning Services Provided Hub cleaning services. 
 
Split Rail Fence Company Fence construction at Clubhouse. 
 
Stamped Concrete Designs Provided construction of decorative concrete.  
 
Thoutt Bros. Concrete Provided construction of landscape concrete.  
 
Xcel Energy of Colorado  Provided gas and electric service to the HUB. Provided electric service to 
the monuments. 
 
YMCA of Metropolitan Denver  Provided HUB management services.  
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 

 

 

Attachment C 
 
Expenditure Data 
 
 

 



Attachment C

Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Engineer's Summary for Cost Certification 18

Invoice Invoice Check Check Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible
Invoice ID Date Provided Date No. Description Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

Invoices Paid by William Lyon Homes

CTL Thompson, Inc.
512007 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 46405 Earthwork Testing $4,537.50 $2,767.88 $1,769.63 Overall Site 61% District
515414 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 46985 Asphalt and Concrete Testing $2,522.50 $2,522.50 $0.00
Subtotal CTL Thompson, Inc $7,060.00 $5,290.38 $1,769.63

EMK Consultants, Inc.
57073 6/24/19 Yes 7/8/19 46834 Survey $3,900.00 $3,900.00 $0.00
57282 7/23/19 Yes 8/5/19 47531 Survey $1,100.00 $1,100.00 $0.00
Subtotal EMK Consultants, Inc $5,000.00 $5,000.00 $0.00

Entitilment and Engineering Solutions, Inc.
VL001.02-37 5/29/19 Yes 6/17/19 46423 Constuction Administration $969.00 $591.09 $377.91 Overall Site 61% District
Subtotal Entiitlement and Engineering Solutions, Inc. $969.00 $591.09 $377.91

GRC Consulting, Inc
4795 5/23/19 Yes 6/17/19 46437 Earthwork Equipment $4,910.00 $2,995.10 $1,914.90 Overall Site 61% District
4834 6/4/19 Yes 6/17/19 46437 Import Fill $27,000.00 $16,470.00 $10,530.00 Overall Site 61% District
4887 6/12/19 Yes 7/1/19 46661 Import Fill $1,750.00 $1,067.50 $682.50 Overall Site 61% District
4907 6/18/19 Yes 7/15/19 47012 Import Fill $41,562.50 $25,353.13 $16,209.38 Overall Site 61% District
Subtotal GRC Consulting, Inc $75,222.50 $45,885.73 $29,336.78

MGT Landscaping, Inc
13576 5/21/19 Yes 7/15/19 47048 Landscaping $96,764.15 $96,764.15 $0.00
Subtotal MGT Landscaping, Inc $96,764.15 $96,764.15 $0.00

Nu Style Landscape & Development, LLC
13765 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 46481 Landscaping $186,930.90 $186,930.90 $0.00
14237 6/28/19 Yes 7/15/19 47052 Landscaping $112,781.25 $112,781.25 $0.00
Subtotal Nu Style Landscape & Development, LLC $299,712.15 $299,712.15 $0.00

Omerta Storm Water Management
46649 6/14/19 Yes 7/8/19 46871 Erosion Control $245.60 $245.60 $0.00
46843 6/25/19 Yes 7/15/19 47053 Erosion Control $4,030.00 $3,330.00 $700.00 Only $3,330 paid
46964 6/30/19 Yes 7/29/19 47411 Erosion Control $765.51 $0.00 $765.51 Homebuilding trash not District eligible
47067 7/8/19 Yes 7/29/19 47411 Erosion Control $353.25 $353.25 $0.00
Subtotal Omerta Storm Water Management $5,394.36 $3,928.85 $1,465.51

SFI Compliance, Inc.
11960 6/11/19 Yes 7/8/19 46895 Hub First Aid Kit $2,000.16 $2,000.16 $0.00
Subtotal SFI Compliance, Inc. $2,000.16 $2,000.16 $0.00

Stamped Concrete Designs
22536 4/23/19 Yes 6/17/19 46508 Concrete $1,747.50 $1,747.50 $0.00
22048 3/18/19 Yes 7/1/19 46728 Concrete $1,030.60 $1,030.60 $0.00
Subtotal Stamped Concrete Designs $2,778.10 $2,778.10 $0.00

Straight Line Sawcutting
16154 3/22/19 Yes 7/22/19 47229 Asphalt, Signage and Striping $5,600.00 $5,600.00 $0.00
Subtotal Straight Line Sawcutting $5,600.00 $5,600.00 $0.00

Subtotal Invoices Paid by William Lyon Homes $500,500.42 $467,550.60 $32,949.82

20190816 DCWMD CC18 Attach C Page 1 of 5



Attachment C

Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Engineer's Summary for Cost Certification 18

Invoice Invoice Check Check Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible
Invoice ID Date Provided Date No. Description Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

Invoices Paid by the Denver Connection West Metropolitan District

Absolute Pool Management, LLC
10578 7/1/19 Yes 7/15/19 1285 Pool Maintenance $2,415.00 $2,415.00 $0.00
10691 6/25/19 Yes 7/15/19 1285 Pool Maintenance $900.00 $900.00 $0.00
10700 7/2/19 Yes 7/15/19 1285 Pool Maintenance $140.00 $140.00 $0.00
10711 7/9/19 Yes 7/15/19 1285 Pool Maintenance $285.00 $285.00 $0.00
10576 6/1/19 Yes 6/17/19 1266 Pool Maintenance $2,415.00 $2,415.00 $0.00
10644 5/29/19 Yes 6/17/19 1266 Pool Maintenance $1,785.00 $1,785.00 $0.00
10645 5/29/19 Yes 6/17/19 1266 Pool Maintenance $300.00 $300.00 $0.00
10670 6/10/19 Yes 6/17/19 1266 Pool Maintenance $95.00 $95.00 $0.00
Subtotal Absolute Pool Management, LLC $8,335.00 $8,335.00 $0.00

All American Electrostatic Painting
833 5/29/19 Yes 6/17/19 1267 Hub Fence Painting $953.76 $953.76 $0.00
Subtotal All American Electrostatic Painting $953.76 $953.76 $0.00

Altitude Community Law P.C.
784476 5/23/19 Yes 6/17/19 1268 Covenant Enforcement Legal Services $2,155.00 $2,155.00 $0.00
787567 6/24/19 Yes 7/15/19 1286 Covenant Enforcement Legal Services $615.00 $615.00 $0.00
Subtotal Altitude Community Law P.C. $2,770.00 $2,770.00 $0.00

Brightview Landscape Services
Pay App 9 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1270 Landscape $102,616.60 $102,616.60 $0.00
Pay App 10 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1287 Landscape $29,325.64 $29,325.64 $0.00
Subtotal Brightview Landscape Services $131,942.24 $131,942.24 $0.00

Clifton Larson Allen, LLP
2145309 5/16/19 Yes 6/17/19 1271 District Legal Counsel $6,789.55 $6,789.55 $0.00
2168950 6/9/19 Yes 6/17/19 1271 District Legal Counsel $2,692.15 $2,692.15 $0.00
Subtotal Clifton Larson Allen, LLP $9,481.70 $9,481.70 $0.00

Denver Water
19-May 5/17/19 Yes 6/17/19 1272 Irrigation Water $73.46 $70.01 $3.45 Finance Charges not District eligible; Bill overpaid
19-May 5/17/19 Yes 6/17/19 1272 HUB Water and Sewer $782.85 $778.11 $4.74 Finance Charges not District eligible; Bill overpaid
19-Jun 6/18/19 Yes 7/15/19 1288 HUB Water and Sewer $422.64 $422.64 $0.00
Subtotal Denver Water $1,278.95 $1,270.76 $8.19

Godden Sudik Architects
19-030 1/20/19 Yes 7/15/19 1289 Hub Building $385.00 $385.00 $0.00
Subtotal Godden Sudik Architects $385.00 $385.00 $0.00

IDES, LLC
DEN087.27 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1273 District Engineer $7,965.60 $7,965.60 $0.00
DEN087.28 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1290 District Engineer $6,950.72 $6,950.72 $0.00
Subtotal IDES, LLC $14,916.32 $14,916.32 $0.00

Manager of Finance - Denver
19-039 5/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1274 Metropolitan District Oversight $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00
Subtotal Manager of Finance - Denver $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $0.00

McGeady Becher PC
1324-0004C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $6,460.00 $6,460.00 $0.00
1324-0005C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $20.00 $20.00 $0.00

20190816 DCWMD CC18 Attach C Page 2 of 5



Attachment C

Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Engineer's Summary for Cost Certification 18

Invoice Invoice Check Check Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible
Invoice ID Date Provided Date No. Description Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

1324-0015C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $700.00 $700.00 $0.00
1324-0019C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $255.00 $255.00 $0.00
1324-0299C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $12.50 $12.50 $0.00
1324-0301C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $240.00 $240.00 $0.00
1324-0518C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $210.00 $210.00 $0.00
1324-0601C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $160.00 $160.00 $0.00
1324-0604C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $80.00 $80.00 $0.00
1324-2101C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $80.00 $80.00 $0.00
1324-2102C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $400.00 $400.00 $0.00
1324-4101C 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1275 District Legal Counsel $3,965.00 $3,965.00 $0.00
1324-0003C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $3,625.00 $3,625.00 $0.00
1324-0004C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $4,030.00 $4,030.00 $0.00
1324-0008C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $160.00 $160.00 $0.00
1324-0015C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $150.00 $150.00 $0.00
1324-0019C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $40.00 $40.00 $0.00
1324-0202C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $750.00 $750.00 $0.00
1324-0299C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $12.50 $12.50 $0.00
1324-0301C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $160.00 $160.00 $0.00
1324-0518C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $20.00 $20.00 $0.00
1324-0601C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $360.00 $360.00 $0.00
1324-0901C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $20.00 $20.00 $0.00
1324-1299C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $600.00 $600.00 $0.00
1324-2101C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $120.00 $120.00 $0.00
1324-4101C 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1291 District Legal Counsel $730.00 $730.00 $0.00
Subtotal McGeady Becher PC $23,360.00 $23,360.00 $0.00

MSI, LLC
85542 6/1/19 Yes 7/15/19 1292 Hub Management $723.81 $723.81 $0.00
Subtotal MSI, LLC $723.81 $723.81 $0.00

MW Golden Constructors
Pay App 19 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1276 Hub Construction $6,699.48 $6,699.48 $0.00
Pay App 20 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1293 Hub Construction $1,782.89 $1,782.89 $0.00
Subtotal MW Golden Constructors $8,482.37 $8,482.37 $0.00

Norris Design, Inc.
01-050701 4/30/19 Yes 6/17/19 1277 Design Services $2,830.19 $2,830.19 $0.00
01-51510 5/31/19 Yes 7/15/19 1294 Design Services $1,518.76 $1,518.76 $0.00
Norris Design, Inc. $4,348.95 $4,348.95 $0.00

Nu Style Landscape & Design, Inc
13647 5/21/19 Yes 6/17/19 1278 Snow Removal $165.00 $165.00 $0.00
14053 6/1/19 Yes 7/15/19 1295 Landscape Maintenance $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00
14385 7/1/19 Yes 7/15/19 1295 Landscape Maintenance $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $0.00
Subtotal Nu Style Landscape & Design, Inc $5,165.00 $5,165.00 $0.00

Pet Scoop
233360 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1279 Hub Maintenance $558.00 $558.00 $0.00
Subtotal Pet Scoop $558.00 $558.00 $0.00

Possibilities for Design, Inc
0004998-IN 5/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1296 Hub Clubhouse $4,324.32 $4,324.32 $0.00
0005019-IN 6/4/19 Yes 7/15/19 1296 Hub Clubhouse $4,818.83 $4,818.83 $0.00
Subtotal Possibilities for Design, Inc $9,143.15 $9,143.15 $0.00

20190816 DCWMD CC18 Attach C Page 3 of 5



Attachment C

Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Engineer's Summary for Cost Certification 18

Invoice Invoice Check Check Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible
Invoice ID Date Provided Date No. Description Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

Rocky Mountain Security
May-19 6/1/19 Yes 6/17/19 1280 Hub Clubhouse $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $0.00
Subtotal Rocky Mountain Security $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $0.00

Special District Management Services
53413 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $525.39 $525.39 $0.00
53414 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $2,011.00 $2,011.00 $0.00
53415 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $1,260.00 $1,260.00 $0.00
53416 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $616.00 $616.00 $0.00
53417 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $14.00 $14.00 $0.00
53418 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $28.00 $28.00 $0.00
53419 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $238.00 $238.00 $0.00
53420 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $826.00 $826.00 $0.00
53421 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $70.00 $70.00 $0.00
53423 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $2,086.50 $2,086.50 $0.00
53425 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1281 District Management $5,928.00 $5,928.00 $0.00
54646 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1297 District Management $317.29 $317.29 $0.00
54647 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1297 District Management $1,456.00 $1,456.00 $0.00
54648 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1297 District Management $364.00 $364.00 $0.00
54649 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1297 District Management $546.00 $546.00 $0.00
54653 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1297 District Management $868.00 $868.00 $0.00
54656 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1297 District Management $1,875.00 $1,875.00 $0.00
54658 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1297 District Management $2,926.00 $2,926.00 $0.00
54659 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1297 District Management $1,500.00 $1,500.00 $0.00
Subtotal Special District Management Services $23,455.18 $23,455.18 $0.00

Specialized Cleaning Services
11650 6/13/19 Yes 7/15/19 1298 Hub Clubhouse $900.00 $900.00 $0.00
Subtotal Specialized Cleaning Services $900.00 $900.00 $0.00

Split Rail Fence Company
1316 4/24/19 Yes 7/15/19 1299 Hub Fencing $2,360.00 $2,360.00 $0.00
Subtotal Split Rail Fence Company $2,360.00 $2,360.00 $0.00

Thoutt Bros. Concrete
Pay App 5 5/31/19 Yes 6/17/19 1282 Landscape Flat Work $48,320.69 $48,320.69 $0.00
Pay App 6 6/30/19 Yes 7/15/19 1300 Landscape Flat Work $119,304.90 $119,304.90 $0.00
Subtotal Thoutt Bros. Concrete $167,625.59 $167,625.59 $0.00

XCEL Energy
632520380 4/2/19 Yes 6/17/19 1283 HUB Gas and Electric $82.34 $82.34 $0.00
630569885 3/18/19 Yes 6/17/19 1283 HUB Gas and Electric $381.04 $0.00 $381.04 Not paid
640617974 6/4/19 Yes 6/17/19 1283 HUB Gas and Electric; Monument Electric $2,133.39 $2,133.39 $0.00
644315764 7/2/19 Yes 7/15/19 1301 HUB Gas and Electric; Monument Electric $2,027.97 $2,027.97 $0.00
Subtotal XCEL Energy $4,624.74 $4,243.70 $381.04

YMCA of Metropolitan Denver
6101953 6/10/19 Yes 6/17/19 1284 Hub Management Fee $2,648.07 $2,648.07 $0.00
Subtotal YMCA of Metropolitan Denver $2,648.07 $2,648.07 $0.00

Subtotal Invoices Paid by the Denver Connection West Metropolitan District $428,057.83 $427,668.60 $389.23

20190816 DCWMD CC18 Attach C Page 4 of 5



Attachment C

Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Engineer's Summary for Cost Certification 18

Invoice Invoice Check Check Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible
Invoice ID Date Provided Date No. Description Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

TOTAL $928,558.25 $895,219.20 $33,339.05

Summary of Infrastructure Acquisitions
Invoiced District Eligible Non-Eligible

IA No. Amount Expenses Expenses Notes

Invoices Paid by William Lyon Homes
Cost Certification #1 $2,425,678.59 $2,238,416.10 $187,262.49
Cost Certification #2 $6,765,241.72 $5,135,399.18 $1,629,842.54
Cost Certification #3 $1,969,137.63 $1,453,582.43 $515,555.20
Cost Certification #4 $1,387,710.08 $1,018,498.02 $369,212.06
Cost Certification #5 $1,634,650.16 $1,529,019.85 $105,630.31
Cost Certification #6 $2,421,444.07 $1,891,252.48 $530,191.59
Cost Certification #7 $1,138,336.65 $939,036.41 $199,300.24
Cost Certification #8 $956,478.26 $809,628.31 $146,849.95
Cost Certification #9 $822,652.66 $662,283.45 $160,369.21
Cost Certification #10 $117,022.40 $110,761.05 $6,261.35
Cost Certification #11 $865,993.45 $639,021.44 $226,972.01
Cost Certification #12 $1,727,849.30 $1,617,123.47 $109,946.43
Cost Certification #13 $176,615.72 $118,677.19 $57,938.53
Cost Certification #14 $645,798.72 $629,015.12 $16,378.80
Cost Certification #15 $62,033.86 $38,403.86 $23,630.00
Cost Certification #16 $33,790.59 $16,111.52 $17,679.07
Cost Certification #17 $120,106.23 $85,788.22 $34,318.01
Cost Certification #18 $500,500.42 $467,550.60 $32,949.82
Subtotal Invoices Paid by William Lyon Homes $23,771,040.51 $19,399,568.71 $4,370,287.60

Invoices Paid by the Denver Connection West Metropolitan District
Cost Certification #7 $272,414.28 $272,413.73 $0.55
Cost Certification #8 $523,087.93 $516,600.15 $6,487.78
Cost Certification #9 $2,611,690.14 $2,606,201.38 $5,488.76
Cost Certification #10 $984,658.47 $983,753.38 $905.09
Cost Certification #11 $442,921.54 $441,985.67 $935.87
Cost Certification #12 $543,596.34 $542,523.65 $1,072.69
Cost Certification #13 $415,724.80 $413,842.22 $1,882.58
Cost Certification #14 $340,921.49 $336,849.07 $4,072.42
Cost Certification #15 $246,775.22 $242,451.32 $4,323.90
Cost Certification #16 $124,123.61 $122,692.58 $1,431.03
Cost Certification #17 $201,846.38 $201,846.38 $0.00
Cost Certification #18 $428,057.83 $427,668.60 $389.23
Subtotal Invoices Paid by the Denver Connection West Metropolitan District $6,381,790.21 $6,356,620.57 $25,169.64

TOTAL $30,152,830.72 $25,756,189.28 $4,395,457.24

20190816 DCWMD CC18 Attach C Page 5 of 5






















































	001 Agenda
	002 Minutes- July 23, 2019
	003 Claims- August 2019
	004 Financial Statements
	005 Developer Advances- August 15, 2019
	006 Cash Position- August 19, 2019
	007 Engineer's Report
	008 MSA for Pool Covers- Front Range Aquatech
	009 Task Order No.1 for Winter Covers- Front Range Aquatech
	010 Task Order No. 2 for Pool Winterization- Front Range Aquatech
	011 Task Order No. 1 for Pole Lights- BSC Signs
	012 Cost Certification Report #18
	013 Proposal for Camera, Door Hardware, and PIN Door Handles- ETG Systems, Inc.
	014 Proposed District Facilities Rules and Regulations
	015 Cost Estimate to Maintain Spa Year-Round
	016 Pool Hours Survey
	017 Community Management Report
	018 Violation Report
	019 ARC Report



